CERA  for  the  period  April  to  September  2021,  it  was  noticed  that  M/s. 
RADHIKA EXPORTS CORPORATION filed the Bill of Entry No. 5438437 dated 
14.09.2021  for  the  clearance  of  goods  i.e.  ALUMINIUM  FOIL 
(SIZE:0.0053MMX1000MM) - under CTH 76071190 having assessable value of 
Rs. 1,19,98,299/- (Rs. One Crore Nineteen Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Two 
Hundred and Ninety Nine Only) through their Custom Broker M/s. SSS SAI 
SHIPPING SERVICES P LTD  and they  have not   paid Anti-Dumping Duty on 
import of  said goods i.e. Aluminum Foil. After publication of Notification No. 
51/2021-Customs (ADD) dated 16th September  2021,  ‘Aluminium Foil  of  a

[...]

to  the  Additional  Commissioner  of  Customs,  having  office  at  Office  of  the 
Commissioner, Custom House, 5 B, Port User Building, Mundra Port, Mundra-
Kutch within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of the notice, as to why: 

i. Differential duty amounting to Rs. 18,91,356/- ( Rupees Eighteen Lakh 
Ninety One Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Six Only) not paid/short 
paid by them on the aforesaid imported goods should not be demanded 
and recovered under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

ii. The applicable interest on the amount as at Sr. No. (i) above should not 
be demanded and recovered under Section 28AA of  the Customs Act,

[...]

Surprisingly, based on the Audit  objection raised by CERA during their 
audit of Customs House, (AP & SEZ), the noticee is served with the show 
cause notice under reference where under the noticee is called upon to 
show cause as to why;

(i). Differential duty amounting to R. 18,91,356/-(Rs. Eighteen Lakh Ninety-
One Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty-Six) not paid/short paid by the 
notice  on  the  aforesaid  imported  goods  should  not  be  demanded  and 
recovered under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962;

(ii)     The applicable Interest on the amount as mentioned at Sr.No.(1) above 
should  not  be  demanded  and  recovered  under  Section  38AA  of  the

[...]

Act, 1962. 

17. I find that M/s. RADHIKA EXPORTS CORPORATION filed the Bill of Entry 
No.  5438437 dated  14.09.2021 for  the  clearance  of  goods  i.e.  ALUMINIUM 
FOIL(SIZE:0.0053MMX1000MM)  -  under  CTH  76071190  having  assessable 
value  of  Rs.  1,19,98,299/-  (Rs.  One  Crore  Nineteen  Lakh  Ninety  Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Nine Only) through their Custom Broker 
M/s. SSS SAI SHIPPING SERVICES P LTD  and they  have not   paid Anti-
Dumping Duty on import of  said goods i.e. Aluminum Foil.  After publication 
of  Notification  No.  51/2021-Customs  (ADD)  dated  16th  September  2021,